

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 7562 (WHP)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2716

JOHN D. CLOPPER
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
Assistant United States Attorneys
— Of Counsel —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act..... 3

 B. The ACLU’s FOIA Request 6

 C. Responsive Records Remaining at Issue and Applicable
 FOIA Exemptions 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Governing FOIA Standards 10

 II. The Documents Remaining At Issue Have Been Properly Withheld
 Under FOIA Exemption 1 12

 A. Release of the August 2008 FISC Opinion Could
 Reasonably Be Expected to Harm National Security 14

 B. Release of the Additional FISC Orders Could
 Reasonably Be Expected to Harm National Security 16

 III. The Documents Remaining At Issue Have Been Properly Withheld
 Under FOIA Exemption 3..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2, 4
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Amnesty Int'l v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	10, 20
<i>Boussiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	14, 16, 20
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Center for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11

<i>Diamond v. FBI</i> , 707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Essential Info. Inc. v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 134 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , No. 89 Civ. 5071, 1995 WL 32930 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995) <i>aff' d</i> , 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11, 20
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Halkins v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Hogan v. Huff</i> , 00 Civ. 6753 (VM), 2002 WL 1359722 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2002)	19
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	10
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Linder v. NSA</i> , 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp.2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	passim

<i>New York Times v. DOJ</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508, 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2004).....	11, 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	passim
50 U.S.C. § 3024.....	18, 20
50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
PATRIOT Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, § 224, Pub. L. No. 112-14, 125 Stat. 216 (May 26, 2011)	4
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436, Title II, § 201 (July 10, 2008)	4
